Time of Completion

All work is to be substantially completed in 365 calendar days from the date of the 
Notice to Proceed and final completion within 60 calendar days of substantial 
completion.  After which time liquidated damages will be assessed at $2,500.00 (two 
thousand five hundred dollars) per calendar day.

BID DATE -- 2:00 PM, Wednesday,  November 12, 2025 

SECTION C

BID FORM

To the City of Bangor, Maine, herein called the Owner, acting through its City Manager for the construction
of the REAERATION BLOWERS AND AERATION DIFFUSERS AT THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT

[...]

In case the Contractor fails satisfactorily to complete the entire work, or any  phase of the work,
contemplated and provided for under this Contract on or before the date of completion determined as
described elsewhere herein, the Owner shall deduct from the payments otherwise due the Contractor
each  month  the  sum  of  two thousand five hundred  dollars  ($2,500.00)  for  each  calendar  day,
excluding  only Sundays and legal holidays, of delay, which sum is agreed upon not as a penalty but as
fixed and liquidated damages for each day of such delay to be paid in full and subject to no deduction. If
the payments otherwise due the Contractor are less than the amount of such liquidated damages,